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must be filed for record with the register of deeds, and a copy
thereof shall be furnished to the sheriff at least ten days before
expiration of the year of redemption."

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after' its passage.

Approved March 25, 1913.

CHAPTER 111—S. F. No. 176.

An Act to amend Section 775, Revised Laws of 1905, relating
to expenditure and appropriation of money ~by villages and cities
of the fourth class to improve and maintain roads and bridges
lying without the corporate limits.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Council may improve and maintain bridges and
ferries leading into village or city.—That Section 775 of Chapter
9, Revised Laws of 1905, be and the same is hereby amended to
read as follows:
v "Sec. 775. The council of any village or of any city of the
fourth class may appropriate and expend such reasonable sums as
it may deem proper to assist in the improvement and mainte-
nance of roads lying beyond its boundaries and leading into it
and to improve and maintain bridges and ferries thereon whether
they are within or without the county in which it is situated."

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage.

Approved March 26, 1913.

CHAPTER 112— S. F. No. 208.

An Act amending Section 4272, Revised Laics W05, relative
to the docketing and lien of judgments.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Penalty of clerk for violation. — That Section
Four Thousand Two Hundred and Seventy-Two (4272) of the
Revised Laws 1905, be amended so as to read as follows :

"Sec. 4272. Docketing judgments — Transcripts — Lien on
land. — Every judgment requiring the payment of money shall
be docketed by the clerk upon the entry thereof, and, upon a
transcript of such docket being filed with the clerk in any other
county, such clerk shall also docket the same. From the time of
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such docketing the judgment shall be a lien, to the amount un-
paid thereon, upou all real property in the county then or there-
after owned by the judgment debtor. Such judgment shall sur-
vive, and the lien thereof continue, for the period of ten years
next after its entry, and no longer. Provided, that () no judg-
ment, except for taxes, shall be docketed until the judgment
creditor, or his agent or attorney, shall have filed with the clerk
an affidavit, stating the full name, occupation, place of residence,
and postoffice address of the judgment debtor, to the best of affi-
ant's information and belief; and, if such residence be within an
incorporated place having more than five thousand inhabitants,
the street number of. both his place of residence and place of
business, if he have one, shall be stated. If the clerk shall violate
this provision, neither the judgment nor the docketing thereof
sliall be invalid^ but he shall be liable to any person damaged
thereby in the sum of five dollars."

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after January 1st, 1914.

Approved March 26, 1913.

CHAPTER 113—S. F. No. 306.

An Act to amend Section 1634, Revised Laws of nineteen
hundred five (1905), relating to agents of domestic insurance
companies.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. License to be secured from insurance commis-
sioner upon application of company.—That Section 1634, R. L.
1905 be amended so as to read as follows:

"Sec. 1634. Every such domestic company shall secure a
license from the commissioner of insurance for each person em-
ployed as its agent in this state. Such license^ if otherwise war-
rantcdj shall ~be granted upon written application Ity such com-
pany upon forms prescribed by the commissioner of insurance
and the payment of a fee of twenty-five cents. Any officer of
such company may, without license or other qualification, act
in its behalf in the negotiation of insurance.

Approved March 26, 1913.


